

Case No. 19-1419

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

DENNIS BLACK, CHARLES CUNNINGHAM, KENNETH HOLLIS, AND
DELPHI SALARIED RETIREES ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

PENSION BENEFIT GUARANTY CORPORATION,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan (Judge Arthur J. Tarnow)

**APPELLEE'S RESPONSE TO APPELLANTS' SUPPLEMENTAL
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR
REHEARING *EN BANC***

C. Paul Chalmers, Acting General Counsel	PENSION BENEFIT GUARANTY
Kartar S. Khalsa, Deputy General Counsel	CORPORATION
John A. Menke	Office of the General Counsel
C. Wayne Owen, Jr.	1200 K Street, N.W.
Craig T. Fessenden	Washington, D.C. 20005
Assistant General Counsels	Telephone: (202) 229-3059
Erin C. Kim	Facsimile: (202) 326-4138
Attorney	Emails: menke.john@pbgc.gov and efile@pbgc.gov

Attorneys for Appellee-Defendant Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Appellants fail to establish that the Panel decision, which held that no due process violation occurred, is erroneous or that is conflicts with a decision of the Supreme Court or the Sixth Circuit.....	3
II. Appellants fail to establish that the Panel decision that PBGC’s termination was not “arbitrary and capricious” is erroneous and constitutes a precedent-setting error of exceptional public importance.....	9
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Lewis v. Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation</i> , 912 F.3d 605 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	4
<i>Nachman Corporation v. Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation</i> , 446 U.S. 359 (1980), <i>aff’g</i> , 592 F.2d 947 (7th Cir. 1979).....	1, 5
<i>Paulsen v. CNF Incorporated</i> , 559 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2009)	4
<i>Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation v. Delphi Corporation</i> , Case No. 2:09-cv-12876 (E.D. Mich., filed July 22, 2009).....	10, 11
<i>Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation v. Heppenstall Company</i> , 633 F.2d 293 (3d Cir. 1980).....	9
<i>Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990), <i>rev’g</i> , 875 F.2d 1008 (2d Cir. 1989).....	6
<i>Wilmington Shipping Company v. New England Life Insurance Company</i> , 496 F.3d 326 (4th Cir. 2007)	4

U.S. Codes

Title 29

Section 1322.....	2
Section 1322(c)	4
Section 1342.....	9, 10
Section 1342(a)	10, 11
Section 1342(c)	10, 11
Section 1342(c)(1).....	2, 9
Section 1344.....	7
Section 1344(c)	4

Section 1347.....6

Other Authorities

Fed. R. App. P. 35 1

Press Release, Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation, PBGC to Restore RG Steel Pension Plans to Renco Group (March 4, 2016), *available at*, <https://www.pbgc.gov/news/press/releases/pr16-01>.....6

The Delphi Actuarial Case Memo and Report (September 30, 2015) for the Delphi Salaried Plan, *available at*, <https://www.pbgc.gov/documents/Redacted-Delphi-Salary-Actuarial-Case-Memo.pdf>.....5, 6, 7
